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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Shareholders of Zeb Nickel Corp. 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Zeb Nickel Corp. and its subsidiaries (the “Company”), which comprise 
the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024, the consolidated statements of loss 
and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity (deficiency) and consolidated statements of 
cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2025 and the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, and notes to the consolidated 
financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies (“consolidated financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
the Company as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended March 
31, 2025 and the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”). 

Basis of Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the 
consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which describes the events and conditions indicating that a 
material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is 
not modified in respect of this matter. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated 
financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. Other than 
the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined there are no key audit 
matters to be communicated in our report. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion and Analysis.  
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.  
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In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing 
so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge 
obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

We obtained the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis as at the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on 
the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged wth Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error,
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related
disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to
draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
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 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether
the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the
Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision
and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear 
on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance 
in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these 
matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 
circumstances, we determine that a matter should be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so 
would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.   

The engagement leader on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Timur Lidzhiev. 

  Professional Corporation 
Calgary, Alberta  Chartered Professional Accountants 
July 29, 2025      
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ZEB NICKEL CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

March 31, March 31, 
As at 2025 2024 

Assets 
Current 

Cash $ 6,421 $ 9,363 
Commodity tax receivable 2,449 3,989 
Prepaid 16,739 32,540 

Total current assets 25,609 45,892 

Total Assets $ 25,609 $ 45,892 

Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency 
Current liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 922,406 $ 595,833 
Loan payable to related parties (note 5) 426,998 366,017 
Promissory note payable (note 4) 862,560 812,460 

Total Liabilities 2,211,964 1,774,310 

Shareholders' Deficiency 
Share capital (note 6) 7,498,154 7,498,154 
Contributed surplus (note 6) 838,134 838,134 
Accumulated other comprehensive income 52,999 87,953 
Accumulated deficit (10,575,642) (10,152,659) 

Total shareholders' deficiency (2,186,355) (1,728,418) 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency $ 25,609 $ 45,892 

Nature and going concern (note 1) 

Approved by the Board of Directors: 

Director: John Zorbas Director: Anthony James Nieuwenhuys 

The notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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ZEB NICKEL CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the year For the fifteen 
ended months ended 

March 31, March 31, 
2025 2024 

Expenses 
Advertising and promotion $ 14,000 $ 207,610 
Bank fees 2,161 4,064 
Consulting fees 6,649 66,470 
Filing and regulatory fees 12,200 60,624 
Management fees (note 7) 83,372 98,811 
Office 20,475 100,094 
Professional fees 62,104 257,667 
Share-based compensation - 206,500 

Net loss for before other items: (200,961) (1,001,840) 
Other items: 

Accretion of promissory note payable - (12,708) 
Exploration expenditure  (note 3) (225,991) (6,114,356) 
Foreign exchange (58,781) (26,341) 
Gain on debt settlement 62,750 28,336 
Write-off of commodity tax receivable - (20,150) 

Net loss for the period $ (422,983) $(7,147,059) 

Other Comprehensive Loss for the Period 
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

Currency translation difference (34,954) 34,083 

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (457,937) $ (7,112,976) 

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.01) $ (0.12) 

Weighted average number of 
shares outstanding - basic and diluted 55,653,930 55,568,908 

The notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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ZEB NICKEL CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

Accumulated 
Share Capital other 

Contributed comprehensive 
Number Amount surplus loss Deficit Total 

Balance, December 31, 2022 54,909,986 $   7,327,047 $ 631,634 $ 53,870 $    (3,005,600) $  5,006,951 
Shares issued for debt settlement 
Stock-based compensation 
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period 

743,944 
- 
- 

171,107 
- 
- 

- 
206,500 

- 

- 
- 

34,083 

-  171,107 
-  206,500 

  (7,147,059)   (7,112,976) 

Balance, March 31, 2024 55,653,930    $   7,498,154   $ 838,134 $ 87,953 $    (10,152,659) $   (1,728,418) 
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - (34,954)  (422,983) (457,937) 
Balance, March 31, 2025 55,653,930    $   7,498,154   $ 838,134 $ 52,999 $  (10,575,642)  $    (2,186,355) 

The notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the year For the fifteen 
ended months ended 

March 31, March 31, 
2025 2024 

Operating Activities 
Net loss $ (422,983) $   (7,147,059) 
Items not affecting cash: 

Accretion of long-term payable - 12,708 
Gain on debt settlement (62,750) (28,336) 
Share-based compensation 
Expense settled by related party 
Write-off of commodity tax receivable 

- 
32,161 

- 

206,500 
- 

20,150 
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets - 6,114,356 
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 62,920 (3,149) 

Changes in non-cash operating working capital: 
Commodity tax receivables 1,540 29,346 
Prepaid 15,801 41,584 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 354,369 437,639 

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (18,942) (316,261) 

Investing Activities 
Exploration and evaluation costs - (464,036) 

Cash used in investing activities - (464,036) 

Financing Activities 
Loan from related parties 16,000 366,017 

Cash provided by financing activities 16,000 366,017 

Change in cash and cash equivalent (2,942) (414,280) 

Impact of foreign exchange - (737) 

Cash and cash equivalent, beginning 9,363 424,380 

Cash and cash equivalent, ending $ 6,421 $ 9,363 

The notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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ZEB NICKEL CORP. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

1. Nature of business and going concern

ZEB Nickel Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on 
February 6, 2019. The Company’s principal business activity is the acquisition, exploration and development of 
mineral properties located in South Africa. 

The Company’s head office is #250 – 750 West Pender St. Vancouver, BC, V6C 2T7, Canada. The Company’s 
registered and records office is located at 2200 – 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3E8, 
Canada. The Company’s shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the ticker symbol 
“ZBNI”. 

The Company’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards (“IFRS”) on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets 
and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Realization values may be substantially different from 
the carrying values shown and these consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be 
necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue 
as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material. 

The Company’s continuing operations and the ability of the Company to meet mineral property and other 
commitments are dependent upon the ability of the Company to continue to raise additional equity or debt financing. 
The Company has not achieved profitable operations and has accumulated losses since inception. During the year 
ended March 31, 2025, the Company incurred a net loss of   $457,937 (fifteen months ended March 31, 2024 - 
$7,147,059) and as at March 31, 2025, has an accumulated deficit of $10,575,642 (March 31, 2024 - $10,152,659). 
The Company will need to raise additional capital resources to fund its exploration programs and administrative 
expenses beyond the next twelve months. The above conditions may cast significant doubt about the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. 

2. Material accounting policies and basis of preparation

Statement of compliance and basis of presentation 

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in  accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"), 
effective for the Company's reporting for the year ended March 31, 2025. 

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on July 29, 
2025.  

Basis of Measurement 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial 
instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit  and loss, or fair value through other 
comprehensive loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. These consolidated financial 
statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted which is also the Company’s and its subsidiaries 
functional currency (see below). 

Change in financial year end 

On November 29, 2023, the Board approved a change in its fiscal year end from December 31 to March 31 in an 
effort to improve alignment between management, corporate, exploration and administrative activities (including 
financial reporting). The Company reported a one-time, fifteen-month transition period covering January 1, 2023 to 
March 31, 2024. The information presented in these consolidated financial statements is for the fifteen-month period 
ended March 31, 2024, which is not entirely comparable to the amounts presented for the year ended March 31, 2025. 
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2. Material accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

Basis of consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries: 
 

 

Name of subsidiary Place of Domicile Percentage ownership 
 

Zeb Nickel Corp. (the "Company") Canada Parent 
Zebediela Nickel Company (PTY) 
Ltd. (“Zebediela”) 
Umnex Minerals Limpopo (Pty) Ltd. 
(“Umnex”) - inactive 
Lesego Platinum Uitloop (Pty) Ltd. 
(“Lesego”) – inactive 

South Africa 100% 
 

South Africa 74% 
 

South Africa 67% 

 

 

All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. Subsidiaries are all 
entities over which the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying 
a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which 
control is transferred to the Company until the date on which control ceases. Umnex and Lesego are inactive and 
solely own interests in the Company’s exploration property. 

 
Functional and presentation currency 

 
These consolidated financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars. Functional currency is determined 
for each of the Company’s subsidiaries, and items included in the financial statements of the subsidiary are measured 
using that functional currency. 

 
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the entity’s functional currency as follows: 
 Monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates of exchange at the consolidated statement of financial 

position date; 
 Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates prevailing at each transaction date; 
 Income and expenses are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction, except depreciation, 

depletion and amortization, which are translated at the rates of exchange applicable to the related assets, and 
 Exchange gains and losses on translation are included in earnings. 

 
Estimates, judgments and assumptions 

 
The preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting year. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on management’s 
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

 
The areas which require management to make significant judgments, estimates and assumptions in determining 
carrying values include, but are not limited to: 
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2. Material accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

Estimates, judgments and assumptions (continued) 

Significant Judgments 
 

 Going concern - The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management 
to take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, 12 months from 
the end of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material uncertainties exist related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 
 The determination of the Company and its subsidiaries’ functional currency - The Company applied judgment in 

determining its functional currency and the functional currency of its subsidiaries. The functional currency was 
determined based on the currency in which funds are sourced and the currency of the main economic 
environment in which the Company and its subsidiaries operate. 

 
 Indicators of impairment of property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets - Assets or cash- 

generating units (“CGUs”) are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of 
impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the 
assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets. 

 
Significant judgment is required when determining whether facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount 
of exploration and evaluation assets may exceed its recoverable amount. The retention of regulatory permits and 
licenses, the Company’s ability to obtain financing for exploration and development activities and its future plans on 
the exploration and evaluation assets, current and future metal prices, and market sentiment are all  factors 
considered by the Company. 

 
Significant Estimates 

 

 Share-based compensation - The fair value of stock options granted are measured using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model. Measurement inputs include share price on measurement date, exercise price of the option, 
expected volatility, expected life of the options, expected dividends and the risk-free rate.  The  Company 
estimates volatility based on historical share price of comparable companies, excluding specific time frames in 
which volatility was affected by specific transactions that are not considered to be indicative of the entities’ 
expected share price volatility. The expected life of the options is based on historical experience and general 
option holder behaviour. Dividends were not taken into consideration as the Company does not expect to pay 
dividends. 
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2. Material accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

Exploration and Evaluation Assets 

Exploration costs incurred prior to the Company obtaining an exploration license are expensed as incurred. 
 

Once the right to explore a property has been acquired, all costs related to the acquisition, exploration, and evaluation 
of mineral properties are capitalized by property. These expenditures include costs for consulting geologists, 
surveying, geophysics, sampling, drilling, assaying and depreciation on equipment during the exploration phase. 

 
Option payments to acquire an exploration and evaluation asset, made at the sole discretion of the Company under 
an option agreement, are capitalized at the time of payment. Option payments received are treated as a reduction of 
the carrying value of the related acquisition cost for the exploration and evaluation assets until the payments are in 
excess of acquisition costs, at which time they are then credited to profit or loss. Option payments are at the 
discretion of the optionee and, accordingly, are accounted for when payment is made or receipt is reasonably 
assured. 

 
The Company is in the exploration stage and is in the process of determining whether its exploration and evaluation 
assets contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts recorded as exploration 
and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, maintenance of the 
Company’s legal interests in its mineral claims, obtaining further financing for exploration and development of its 
mineral claims and commencement of future profitable production, or receiving proceeds from the sale of all or an 
interest in its mineral properties. Management reviews the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets on a 
periodic basis and will recognize impairment in value based upon current exploration results, the prospect of further 
work being carried out by the Company, the assessment of future probability of profitable revenues from the property 
or from the sale of the property. Amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets represent costs incurred, net of 
write-downs and recoveries, and are not intended to represent present or future values. 

 
Capitalized exploration and evaluation costs are assessed for impairment if facts and circumstances suggest that the 
carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. When there is little prospect of further work being carried out by 
the Company or its partners on a property, when a property is abandoned or when the capitalized costs are no longer 
considered recoverable, the related property costs are written down to management’s estimate of their net 
recoverable amount. The recoverability of the carrying amount of mineral properties is dependent on the successful 
development and commercial exploitation or the sale of the respective areas of interest. 

 
Impairment 

 
At each reporting date, the carrying amounts of the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any 
indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is 
estimated to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less 
costs to sell (“FVLCS”) and value in use (“VIU”). FVLCS is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the 
sale of the asset in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing VIU, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an 
asset is established to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable 
amount, and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. 

 
For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units to 
which the exploration activity relates. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the 
recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where an impairment loss 
subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate 
of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would 
have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. 
A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss. 
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2. Material accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

Financial instruments 

The Company classifies all financial instruments as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), financial assets at fair 
value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”), or financial assets/liabilities at amortized cost. Management 
determines the classification of its financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition. 

 
Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or 
loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at 
FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. The Company classifies cash as FVTPL. 

 
Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried 
at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or 
non- current assets based on their maturity date. 

 
Financial assets carried at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are 
measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive 
income. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the de- 
recognition of the financial asset. 

 
In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, requires an expected credit loss 
model. The expected credit loss model requires the Company to account for expected credit losses (“ECL”) and 
changes in those ECL at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial 
assets. 

 
Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on de-recognition of financial assets classified as FVTPL or 
amortized cost are recognized in profit or loss. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within 
accumulated other comprehensive income. 

 
Financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial 
instrument. A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or when it expires. 
Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or financial liabilities 
subsequently measured at amortized cost. The Company classifies accounts payable and accrued liabilities and note 
payable as measured at amortized cost. 

 
Financial instruments that are measured at fair value use inputs, which are classified within a hierarchy that prioritizes 
their significance. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

 
Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either 

directly or indirectly; and 
Level 3 Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 
Their carrying values of the Company’s cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and note payable approximate 
fair value due to their short-term maturity. 
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2. Material accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

Income taxes 

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in 
which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the 
year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with 
regards to previous years. 

 
Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for 
taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; 
the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss; and differences relating to 
investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of 
deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets 
and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date. 

 
A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against which the asset can be utilized. 

 
Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to 
pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set 
off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 
authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 

 
Share capital 

 
Instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of 
financial liability or financial asset. The Company’s common shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental 
costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

 
Shares issued as consideration for goods or services provided to those other than employees or others providing 
similar services are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except when the fair value cannot 
be measured reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instrument granted. 

 
Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a “unit”) and entitle the 
warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price and a stated number of common shares in the Company. 
The fair value of units issued is measured using the residual value approach, with the allocation of proceeds first to 
shares based on the fair value of the shares on the date of issuance and the remainder to warrants. 
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2. Material accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

Share-based compensation 

The Company records all share-based compensation at fair value. Where equity instruments are granted to 
employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair 
value is recognized through profit or loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting 
conditions are to be satisfied. 

 
Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services 
received. 

 
When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based compensation cannot be reliably 
estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. 

 
At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual 
number of stock options expected to vest. On the exercise of stock options, agent options and warrants, share capital 
is recorded for the consideration received and for the fair value amounts previously  recorded  to  share-based 
payments reserve. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of share- 
based compensation. 

 
Options and warrants issued as consideration in connection with common share placements are recorded at their fair 
value on the date of issuance as share issuance costs. 

 
Earnings (loss) per share 

 
Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is 
computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average  shares  outstanding  are 
increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number 
of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that 
the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the 
reporting periods. If these computations prove to be anti-dilutive, diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per 
share. 

 
Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the 
calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. 

 
Restoration, Rehabilitation and Environmental Obligations 

 
An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental costs arise when an environmental disturbance is 
caused by the exploration, development, or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from 
the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work discounted to their net present value, are provided for 
and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such 
costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net 
present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through 
amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight-line method. The related liability is adjusted each period 
for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, and amount or 
timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for the restoration of subsequent site 
damage, which is created on an ongoing basis during production, are provided for at their net present values and 
charged against profits as extraction progresses. 

 
The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental costs as the disturbance to date is 
minimal. 
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2. Material accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

Adoption of new accounting standards, interpretations and amendments 

The Company has performed an assessment of new standards issued by the IASB that are not yet effective. The 
Company has assessed that the impact of adopting these accounting standards on its financial statements would not 
be significant. 

 
These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025. 

Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of Exchangeability 

The amendments to IAS 21 clarifies that entities must estimate the spot exchange rate when it is determined that a 
currency lacks exchangeability and introduces targeted disclosure requirements. 

 
These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current 

The amendments to IAS 1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual 
arrangements in place at the reporting date. 

 
The Company adopted the following accounting standards in 2024: 

 
Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies 

 
These amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help 
companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include: requiring companies to disclose their 
material accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related 
to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and 
clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves 
material. The IASB also amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying 
materiality to accounting policy disclosures. The implementation of these amendments reduced disclosures in the 
notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

 
Amendments to IAS 8 – Definition of Accounting Estimates 

 
These amendments clarify how companies distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting 
estimates, with a primary focus on the definition of and clarifications on accounting estimates. The distinction between 
the two is important because changes in accounting policies are applied retrospectively, whereas changes in 
accounting estimates are applied prospectively. Further, the amendments clarify  that accounting estimates are 
monetary amounts in the financial statements subject to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify the 
relationship between accounting policies and accounting estimates by specifying that a company develops an 
accounting estimate to achieve the objective set out by an accounting policy. There were no significant impact to the 
consolidated financial statements as a result of the implementation of these amendments. 

 
Amendment to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements 

 
The amendment replaced the requirement to disclose “significant” accounting policies with a requirement to disclose 
“material” accounting policies. 
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3. Exploration and evaluation assets 
 

The Company controls the rights to the Zebediela Nickel Project located in the Limpopo Province in the Republic of 
South Africa. 

 
During the fifteen month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company impaired the Zebediela Nickel Project to $Nil 
due to lack of a substantial exploration budget, which resulted in the impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 
of $6,114,356. During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company recorded $nil impairment of exploration and 
evaluation and an exploration expenditure of $225,991. 

 
 March 31 
As at  2024 

 

 

Opening balance   $ 5,500,277 
Additions 

 

 Drilling  136,079 
Field crew, camp costs and supplies  70,227 
Project management, administration and other    393,352  

  599,658 
Impairment  (6,114,356) 

 
Ending balance 

 
  $ - 

 

4. Promissory note 

Upon completion of the reverse take-over transaction on July 30, 2021, $760,380 (US$600,000) of accounts payable 
due to a company controlled by a director of the Company was converted into a non-interest bearing promissory note 
payable maturing January 30, 2023 (18 months from after the completion of the acquisition). The Company applied 
an effective interest rate of 20% to discount the promissory note to its fair value and recognized. 

 
As of March 31, 2025, the note has yet to be repaid, and is considered payable on demand and has no specific terms 
of repayment. 

 
Continuity of the promissory note is as follows: 

 
 
Balance, December 31, 2022 

 
$ 802,901 

Accretion 12,708 
Foreign exchange translation (3,149) 

 
Balance, March 31, 2024 

 
$ 812,460 

Foreign exchange translation 50,100 
 
and March 31, 2025 

 
$ 862,560 
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5. Loans payable 
 

During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company: 
 

1. received  loans  in  the  amount  of  $16,000  from  a  corporation  who has a common  director. The amount is 
unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment. 

2. recorded  loans  in  the  amount  of  $33,769 from  a corporation who has a common  director. The amount is 
unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment. 

 
During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company: 

 
1. received a loan in the amount of $50,000 from a corporation who has a common director. The amount is 

unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment. The Company made a repayment of 
$1,000. 

 
2. received a loan in the amount of $26,607 (ZAR366,500) from a corporation who has a common director. The 

amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment. 
 

3. received a loan in the amount of $235,410 from a corporation who has a common director. The amount is 
unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms of repayment. 

 
4. received a loan in the amount of $55,000 from an arm’s length company. The amount is unsecured, non-interest 

bearing and has no specific terms of repayment. 
 

6. Share capital 

Authorized share capital 

Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
 

Issued and outstanding 
 

During the period ended March 31, 2025, the Company had no share activity. 

During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company: 

 issued 743,944 common shares valued at $171,107 to settle payable of $199,443 and recorded $28,336 gain on 
debt settlement in profit and loss. 

 
Stock option plan 

 
The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, senior 
officers, employees, management company employees, and consultants to acquire up to 10% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares. Under the plan, the maximum issuance in any 12-month period is limited for any 
consultant or person providing investor relations services to 2%, and 5% for any other participant. The exercise price 
of the shares subject to each option shall be determined by the Board, subject to applicable Exchange approval, at 
the time any option is granted. In no event shall such exercise price be lower than the exercise price permitted by the 
Exchange. The options can be granted for a maximum term of ten years. Options issued for investor relations 
services will be subject to a vesting schedule of at least 12 months whereby no more than 25% of the options granted 
may vest within any three-month period. All other vesting terms are determined by the Board of Directors. 
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6. Share capital (continued) 

Stock options 

During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company granted no stock options. 
 

During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company granted 1,200,000 stock options to directors of 
the Company, exercisable at a price of $0.25 and an expiry date of February 13, 2027. The options vest in equal 
tranches over a one-year period from the grant date. The options have a fair value of $206,500, calculated using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following inputs (i) Volatility of 150.00%; (ii) Term of 4 years; (iii) 
Discount rate of 3.42%; (iv) Dividend rate of Nil; and (v) market stock price of $0.20. The options vest 20% every 3 
months starting February 13, 2023. During the fifteen-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded 
$206,500 of share-based compensation relating to the vesting period. 

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity is as follows: 

 

  
 
 

Number of 
options 

 
Weighted 

average 
exercise 
price 

 
Balance, December 31, 2022 

 
2,760,000 

 
$ 0.25 

Granted 1,200,000 0.25 
Cancelled (210,000) 0.25 

 
Balance, March 31, 2024 

 
3,750,000 

 
$ 0.25 

Cancelled (1,050,000) 0.25 
 

Balance, March 31, 2025 
 

2,700,000 
 

$ 0.16 
 

Exercisable, March 31, 2025 
 

2,700,000 
 

$ 0.16 

 
As at March 31, 2025, the Company had the following stock options outstanding: 

 

 
Exercise 

Number of 
options 

 
Expiry 

Number of 
options 

price ($) outstanding date exercisable 

0.25 1,500,000 November 9, 2025 1,500,000 
0.25 1,200,000 February 13, 2027 1,200,000 

  
2,700,000 

  
2,700,000 

 
The weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding as at March 31, 2025 is 1.02 years (March 31, 
2024 – 2.02 years) 
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7. Related party transactions 
 

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel includes the Company’s 
executive officers and Board of Director members. 

 
During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company paid or accrued: 

 
1. $83,372 (fifteen months ended March 31, 2024 - $98,811) in management fees to a director of the Company. 
2. $6,000 (fifteen months ended March 31, 2024 - $30,000) in consulting fees to a director of the Company. 
3. $225,991 (fifteen months ended March 31, 2024 - $204,160) in exploration expenditures, relating to project 

management, administration and other, to a corporation who has an officer who is also the director of the 
Company. 

4. $Nil (fifteen months ended March 31, 2024 - $206,500) in share-based compensation to directors of the 
Company. 

 
At March 31, 2025, the Company had: 

 
1. $252,660 (March 31, 2024 - $158,425) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities relating to amounts owed to 

officers and directors of the Company. 
2. $371,998 (March 31, 2024 - $312,017) in loans payable due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest 

bearing and are due on demand. 
 

8. Capital management 
 

The Company defines its capital as shareholders’ equity. The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its 
financial flexibility making adjustments to it in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics 
of the underlying assets and business opportunities. There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital 
management during the year ended March 31, 2025. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital 
requirements. 

 
9. Financial risk factors 

 
The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below: 

 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty’s inability to fulfil its obligations. The Company’s credit risk is 
primarily attributable to its cash. The Company’s management believes it has no significant credit risk as its cash is 
held with a major Canadian financial institution. 

 
Liquidity risk 
The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities 
when due. At March 31, 2025, the Company had a cash balance of $6,421 (March 31, 2024 - $9,363), and $2,211,964 
(March 31, 2024 - $1,774,310) of current liabilities. The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities have 
contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subjected to normal trade terms. 
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9 Financial risk factors (continued) 
 

Market risk 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign 
exchange rates prices. The Company is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk. 

 
Foreign currency risk 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies through its 
operations in South Africa. The Company monitors this exposure but has no hedge positions. As at March 31, 2025 
and March 31, 2024, the Company was exposed to currency risk through the following financial assets and liabilities 
denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar: 

 
 

 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 
 

 

 South African 
Rand 
($CAD 

equivalent) 

US Dollars 
 

($CAD 
equivalent) 

South African 
Rand 
($CAD 

equivalent) 

US Dollars 
 

($CAD 
equivalent) 

 
Cash 

 
$ 1,014 

 
$ 1,619 

 
6,814 

 
$ - 

Commodity tax receivable - - 20,150 - 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (607,775) (6,511) (271,241) - 
Loans payable (49,769) (143,760) (26,607) (6,133) 
Note payable - (862,560) - (812,460) 

  
$ (656,530) 

 
$  (1,011,212) 

 
(270,884) 

 
$ (818,593) 

 
Based on the above net exposures at March 31, 2025, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the above currencies 
against the Canadian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of approximately $160,000 (March 31, 2024 - 
$128,100) in the Company’s after-tax net loss, respectively. 

 
10. Income taxes 

 
The provision for income taxes differs from the amount calculated using the Canadian federal and provincial statutory 
income tax rate of 27% as follows: 

 

 Year 
ended 
March 31, 

2025 

Fifteen months 
ended 

March 31, 
2024 

 
Loss before recovery of income taxes 

 
$ (422,983) 

 
$(7,147,059) 

Statutory tax rate      27% 27% 
 
Expected income tax (recovery) at statutory rate 

 
(114,205) 

 
(1,929,706) 

Permanent difference 
Difference between Canadian and foreign tax rates, and 

true-up adjustments 

(16,943) 
 

- 

54,436 
 

(234,485) 
Unused tax losses and tax offsets not recognized 131,148 2,109,755 

 
Actual income tax recovery 

 
$               - 

 
$ - 
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10. Income taxes (continued) 
 

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustments, by tax authorities. The significant components of the 
Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows: 

 

 
As at 

March 31, 
2025 

March 31, 
2024 

 
Share issuance costs 

 
$ 2,768,569 

 
$ 16,037 

Non-capital losses available for future periods   9,595 2,630,979 
Note payable      14,912 14,912 

 
Net deferred income tax assets not recognized 

 
$ 2,793,076 

 
2,661,928 

 

The Company has accumulated Canadian non-capital losses of approximately $2,652,357, which may be deducted in 
the calculation of taxable income in future years. The losses expire in 20 years after the losses incurred, commencing 
2038. The Company has accumulated South African non-capital losses of approximately $7,601,600, which may be 
deducted in the calculation of taxable income in future years. The losses can be carried forward indefinitely. 

 
11. Segmented information 

 
The Company’s operations comprise a single reporting segment. As the operations comprise a single reporting 
segment, amounts disclosed in the financial statements for expenses and loss for the period also represent 
segmented amounts. 

 
All of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets are in South Africa. 
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